* Other currency includes currency such as Japanese Yen, Swiss franc etc.

J

Spot Rate (in INR) Year ended
March 31, 2017

Year ended
 March 31, 2016

As on
April 01, 2015

USD  64.8500  66.2550  62.5000
EURO  69.2925  75.3950  67.1900

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rate arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments. This
analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

(i) b Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will lead to changes in interest income and expense for the Company.
Based on market intelligence, study of research analysis reports, company reviews its short/long position to avail working capital loans
and minimise interest rate risk.

 In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest risk, the
Company performs comprehensive corporate interest risk management by balancing the proportion of fix rate and floating rate financial
instruments.

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

The exposure of the interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are given below:

J in Lakhs

Particulars Year ended March 31, 2017 Year ended March 31, 2016

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
USD Sensitivity
INR/USD-Increase/(Decrease) by 2% 36.97 (36.97) 9.12 (9.12)
EURO Sensitivity
INR/EURO-Increase/(Decrease) by 1% 1.62 (1.62) 1.47 (1.47)

J in Lakhs

Year ended
March 31, 2017

Year ended
 March 31, 2016

As on
April 01, 2015

Fixed rate instruments
Financial Assets
 Fixed Deposits with Banks  21.89  19.44  19.67
Variable rate instruments
Financial Liabilities
 Borrowings  146,394.06  139,545.53  145,971.71

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2017

42 A (Contd..)

166RSWM Limited Annual Report 2016-17

Particulars Year ended March 31, 2017 Year ended March 31, 2016

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Interest rates - increase/decrease by 45 basis points 430.79 (430.79) 410.63 (410.63)

Sensitivity Analysis

Fair Value Sensivity Analysis for Fixed Rate Instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through Profit or Loss, therefore change
in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect profit or Loss.

Cash Flow Sensivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments

A increase of 45 basis point in interest rate at the reporting date would have increased, (decreased) Profit or Loss by the amount shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

The sensitivity analysis is computed by comparing weighted average interest rate for the period ended March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016.

[…]

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2017

170RSWM Limited Annual Report 2016-17

42 B (Contd..)

(iv) c The movement in hedging reserve during the year ended March 31, 2017 for derivatives designated as cash flow hedge (refer
note 32) is as follows:

J in Lakhs

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2017

Year ended
March 31, 2016

Balance at the beginning of the year  76.45  65.03
Change in Fair value of Effective portion of Cash Flow Hedge Recognised during the year  864.34  662.44
Amount Reclassified to Profit & Loss account during the period  (602.46)  (644.98)
Tax Impact on Above  (90.63)  (6.04)
Closing Balance  247.70  76.45

It is anticipate that sales will take place during the first six months of next financial year, at which time the amount shown in cash flow hedge
reserve will be reclassified to profit & loss account.

(Iv) d Sensitivity Analysis

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity in the foreign exchange rate(USD & EURO) to the Indian Rupees with all other variable held
constant. The impact on the other component of Equity arises from foreign forward exchange contract designated as cash flow hedge reserve
is given below:

The sensitivity analysis is computed by comparing average exchange rate for the period ended March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016.

Particulars Year ended March 31, 2017 Year ended March 31, 2016

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
USD Sensitivity
INR/USD-Increase/(Decrease) by 2%  55.05 (55.05)  45.00 (45.00)
EURO Sensitivity
INR/EURO-Increase/(Decrease) by 1%  78.39 (78.39) 94.29  (94.29)

43 Capital Management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share premium and all other equity
reserves attributable to the equity holders of the parent. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maximise the
shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the
financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital
to shareholders or issue new shares. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net

[…]

24

15
,7

60
.7

2
 6

0,
49

5.
96

ii)

Tr
ad

e
pa

ya
bl

es
 5

,0
09

.1
3

 5
,0

09
.1

3
 8

,8
24

.4
5

 -
 8

,8
24

.4
5

iii
)O

th
er

fi

na
nc

ia
l

lia
bi

lit
ie

s
9

 -
 2

6,
46

9.
42

 1

24
.1

6
 2

6,
59

3.
58

 -

22
,4

45
.4

2
 2

2,
44

5.
42

b
O

th
er

 c
ur

re
nt

 li
ab

ili
ti

es
 3

0,
44

9.
53

 (2

6,
46

9.
42

)
 3

,9
80

.1
1

 2
6,

51
4.

83

 (2
2,

44
5.

42
)

 4
,0

69
.4

1
c

D
ef

er
re

d
G

ov
er

nm
en

t
G

ra
nt

 7
1.

29

 7
1.

29

 7
4.

30

 7
4.

30

d
Pr

ov
is

io
ns

5
 3

,8
79

.7
5

 (3
,6

06
.8

1)
 2

72
.9

4
 3

,0
62

.8
7

 (2
,7

77
.7

1)
 2

85
.1

6
TO

TA
L

 2
05

,7
59

.2
7

 2
,1

57
.5

8
 1

4,
11

3.
43

 (7

71
.9

6)
 2

21
,2

58
.3

2
 2

03
,9

39
.1

7
15

,7
60

.7
2

 2
,1

57
.5

8
 2

21
,8

57
.4

7

47
 (

C
on

td
..)

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

St
an

da
lo

ne
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
t

fo
r

th
e

ye
ar

 e
nd

ed
 M

ar
ch

 3
1,

 2
01

7

177Corporate Overview Financial StatementsManagement Reports

J in Lakhs

Particulars Footnote
no.

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Reclassification Remeasurement

I Revenue From Operations 7  295,467.23  (988.20)  -   294,479.03
II Other Income  2,457.81  (20.52)  2,437.29
III Total Revenue (I+II)  297,925.04  (1,008.72)  -   296,916.32
IV EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed  160,542.28  160,542.28
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  2,058.40  2,058.40
Changes in inventories of finished goods,
Stock-in -Trade and work-in-progress

 (485.46)  (485.46)

Excise duty on sale 7  1,151.85  1,151.85
Employee benefits expense 6  31,919.44  (252.42)  31,667.02
Finance costs 6, 9  12,437.95  28.17  124.16  12,590.28
Depreciation and amortization expense 2  14,922.68  4.30  14,926.98
Other expenses 7  61,872.42  (2,160.54)  59,711.88
Total expenses  283,267.71  (1,232.94)  128.46  282,163.23

V Profit/(loss) before exceptional items
and tax (III-IV)

 14,657.33  224.22  (128.46)  14,753.09

VI Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI)  14,657.33  224.22  (128.46)  14,753.09
VIII Tax expense

Current Tax  2,872.88  2,872.88
Tax of earlier years provided (written
back)

 (265.77)  (265.77)

Deferred tax  1,451.20  1,451.20
VIII Profit/(loss) for the period  10,599.02  10,694.78
IX Other Comprehensive Income 10
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss
3, 6  (224.26)  (767.62)  (991.88)

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss

4  77.61  -   77.61

B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit
or loss

8  17.46  17.46

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will
be reclassified to profit or loss

4  (6.04)  (6.04)

X Total Comprehensive Income(VIII+IX)  10,599.02  (146.65)  (756.20)  9,791.93

Reconciliation of Statement of Total Comprehensive Income as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the year ended March 31, 2016

J in Lakhs

Particulars Note no. As at
March 31, 2016

As at
April 01, 2015

Equity as reported under Previous GAAP  51,289.94  44,280.26